DTFA01-01-R-00010


FAA SOLICITATION DTFA01-01-R-00010

AMENDMENT 14

The FAA hereby issues Amendment 14 to FAA solicitation DTFA01-01-R-00010, for the FAA’s Next Generation Messaging System (NexGen) requirement. 

1. The government revises the solicitation to indicate that the Service Contract Act does not apply to the base contract period.  A provision is added at H.23 to address this issue.  The provision shall read:  

H.23 Applicability of the Service Contract Act of 1965

This contract includes the Service Contract Act of 1965 as amended (reference Section I, FAA AMS clause 3.6.2-35).  The act does not apply to the base contract period as the principal purpose of the base contract period is for acquisition of messaging systems and installation thereof.  However, the act is considered applicable to the option periods and, for pricing purposes, the contractor shall assume that any administrative burden for enforcement of the act shall be required for all option periods.   At the discretion of the government and subject to exercise of the options, the option period(s) may commence on October 1, 2002.  

The Section H that is posted at the FAA Contract Opportunities Homepage has been modified to reflect this revision.

2.  The government revises the solicitation to remove the page limitation for Key Personnel Résumés.  The following sentence is deleted from the 2nd paragraph of L.8.2.1.2.9, Book IX, Key Personnel Résumés.  The sentence had stated:  “Résumés shall be limited to two pages per individual.” The Section L that is posted at the FAA Contract Opportunities Homepage has been modified to reflect this revision.

3. Section L.7.a is revised to read:  

a.
One original signature transmittal letter submitting the proposal from the offeror to the FAA Contracting Officer.  As part of this transmittal letter, offerors shall confirm receipt of all amendments (i.e., list all solicitation amendments).  

4.  The government hereby revises the solicitation to require that offerors submit 5 copies of their Technical Proposal (as opposed to two copies).  This applies to the Technical Proposals only.  For the Cost Proposal and the Business Management Proposal the original requirement for one original and two copies still applies.  The government hereby revises Section L.7.b by adding the following sentence:  “ADDITIONALLY, offerors shall submit three additional copies of their Technical Proposal (Volume 1).” 
The Section L that is posted at the FAA Contract Opportunities Homepage has been modified to reflect this revision.

5.  The FAA hereby revises the due date for submission of COST PROPOSALS.  The last two paragraphs of L.7.c are hereby deleted.  The paragraphs had originally stated:  

The Past Experience portion of the offerors’ Business Management Proposal is due for submission in the Contracting Office at the address shown below no later than Monday March 26, 2001, at 3:00 p.m. local time.  

The remainder of the proposals (all sections except the past experience portion) are due in the Contracting Office at the address shown below no later than Monday April 9, 2001, at 3:00 p.m. local time and shall be delivered to the following address:




ATTN: Mr. Jim McNulty, Contracting Officer




FOB 10A, Room 609 (enter through room 606-608) 




Federal Aviation Administration




800 Independence Ave., SW




Washington, DC 20591

The government hereby replaces the last two paragraphs of L.7.c with the following: 

The Past Experience portion of the offerors’ Business Management Proposal is due for submission in the Contracting Office at the address shown below no later than Monday March 26, 2001, at 3:00 p.m. local time.  

The Cost Proposal portion (Volume 2) of the offerors’ respective proposals is due for submission in the Contracting Office at the address shown below no later than Monday April 16, 2001, at 3:00 p.m. local time.

The remainder of the proposals (all sections except the past experience portion and the Cost Proposal) are due in the Contracting Office at the address shown below no later than Monday April 9, 2001, at 3:00 p.m. local time and shall be delivered to the following address:




ATTN: Mr. Jim McNulty, Contracting Officer




FOB 10A, Room 609 (enter through room 606-608) 




Federal Aviation Administration




800 Independence Ave., SW




Washington, DC 20591

The Section L that is posted at the FAA Contract Opportunities Homepage has been modified to reflect this revision.

6. The title of section L.8.2.1.2.6  BOOK VI is revised to read “MIGRATION AND COEXISTENCE”.  The Section L that is posted at the FAA Contract Opportunities Homepage has been modified to reflect this revision.

7.  This amendment also publishes several questions (and answers thereto) that were received prior to March 29, 2001, that the government failed to address previously. 
8.  The due dates for submission of TECHNICAL PROPOSALS (Volume 1) and BUSINESS MANAGEMENT PROPOSALS (Volume 3) remain unchanged.   These portions of the proposal are due on Monday April 9, 2001.  

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS FOR AMENDMENT 13 TO

FAA SOLICITATION DTFA01-01-R-00010 

1. In Amendment 3, one offeror requested that clauses 3.6.2-28 and 3.6.2-34 regarding the Service Contract Act be deleted from the SIR. This request was on the basis that the contract resulting from this procurement would be exempt from the provisions of the Act because the work to be performed under this contract would be performed essentially by exempt employees who qualify as professional/highly skilled personnel (referencing Section 4.113 of the Service Contracting Act implementing regulations). Although it is understood by this offeror that the government has disagreed with the suggestion to delete the clauses based on the reasoning provided, this offeror also recommends deletion of the referenced clauses based on the fact that both the Walsh-Healey Public Contracts Act (3.6.2-4) is provided. Although it is understood that both products and services will be provided in the resulting  contract, based on Section H, paragraph H.21,, Guaranteed Minimum Quantity, and the descriptions in the B Tables of said CLINs, the requirements guaranteed under this contract apply primarily to the Walsh Healey Act  and therefore recommends that the said Service Contract Act Clauses,  3.6.2-28 and 3.6.2-34, be deleted from the SIR.

As a side bar to provide additional rationale for this request, the following is respectfully submitted:

The fact that services are included as a part of this SIR is not sufficient to turn the contract into a service contract subject to the SCA.  In referring to FAR 22.1001, the definition of "Service Contract" is defined as "any Government contract, the principle purpose of which is to furnish services... through the use of service employees..."  The legislative history of this act makes it clear that the Act was intended to protect the wages/jobs of predominantly blue-collar unionized employees under federal contracts.  This objective is reflected in the definition of "Service Employees" (as delineated in the same FAR section) which specifically excludes "any person employed in a bona fide executive, administrative, or professional capacity, as those terms are defined in Part 541 of Title 29, CFR".  Thus, when assessing whether the principle purpose of the contract is to acquire services, we respectfully request that the Contracting Offices first ignore/exclude activities performed by professionals, administrative personnel or executives since these are NOT "service employees".  Since engineers are usually considered "professionals", a significant number of personnel/activity are typically excluded when determining the "principle purpose".  

FAA RESPONSE:  The FAA has considered the issue further and has determined that the Sevcice Contract Act does not apply to the base contract period as the principal purpose of the base contract period is for acquisition of messaging systems and installation thereof.  However, the act is considered applicable to the option periods and, for pricing purposes, offerors shall assume that any administrative burden for enforcement of the act shall be required for all option periods.   At the discretion of the government and subject to exercise of the options, the option period(s) may commence on October 1, 2002.  

2. We are requesting the Government consider extending the due date for the submission of Volume II, Price/Cost Proposal for a one week period.  Due to the complexity and fixed price nature of the work, as well as the 10-year period of performance, this extension would provide necessary time for receipt of pricing data from vendors, as well as provide necessary time for internal corporate review and validation.

FAA RESPONSE:  The government hereby grants the requested extension via this solicitation amendment.  

3. The Hardware Installation Technician, Network Installation Technician, and Helpdesk Specialist T&M categories are relatively low-skill positions, requiring only high school diplomas or Associate Degrees.  Under which T&M labor category should the Implementation Lead and Helpdesk Lead be proposed.  The only category that seems to include the responsibility to "lead a staff of technicians" is the Communications Network Manager.  Please clarify. 

FAA RESPONSE:  The government leaves this choice up to the offerors.  For purposes of evaluation, the government has specified the quantities for each labor category that will be factored into the evaluation process.  

4. Contract Clause H.17 paragraph 4 requires the contractor to prepare a proposal for each T&M task order after receipt of a SOW from the FAA.

Will the proposal preparation and negotiation costs for those task orders be funded under T&M?  If not, in which CLIN is the contractor to recover those proposal preparation and negotiation costs, especially in the Option Years when the Phase I fixed price effort has been completed?  

FAA RESPONSE:  As part of solicitation amendment 2 (Q&A #5) the government concurred that program management and administrative support costs should be included as “indirect” expenses for the T&M labor categories and rates.  The government considers that “preparation and negotiation costs for task orders” qualifies as “program management and administrative support.”  The government will not recognize these costs as direct costs during contract administration.    

How many task order proposals should the contractor assume in the Base Period and each of the Option Years?
FAA RESPONSE:  The government declines to make any commitment with respect to which option CLINs may or may not be exercised during contract award.  The government also declines to make any commitment (beyond the specified minimum quantity noted at H.21) with respect to how many of the indefinite quantity CLINs will be “ordered” during contract performance.   
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